The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on January 1, 2021, opening
consolidated statement of financial position:

Previously reported in Reported in
CAD Presentation currency USD

January 1, 2021 change January 1, 2021
Total assets 1,530,537,368$   (328,418,794)$   1,202,118,574$
Total liabilities 1,017,037,479   (218,233,304)   798,804,175
Total equity 513,499,889   (110,185,490)   403,314,399

March 31, December 31, March 31, January 1,
2022 2021 2021 2021

Closing rate at the reporting date 0.7996 0.7888 0.7952 0.7854

Average rate for the period 0.7896 0.7978 0.7899 0.7461

USD/CAD Exchange Rate

11

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES – continued

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the December 31, 2021,
consolidated statement of financial position:

Previously reported in
CAD

December 31, 2021
(Restated, Measurement
Period Adjustment, see

Note 7)
Presentation currency

change
Reported in USD

December 31, 2021
Total assets 1,783,899,261$   (376,816,708)$   1,407,082,553$
Total liabilities 1,099,244,853   (232,195,750)   867,049,103
Total equity 684,654,407   (144,620,957)   540,033,450

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the three months ended March
31, 2021, consolidated statements of earnings and comprehensive earnings:

Previously reported in Reported in
CAD Presentation currency USD

March 31, 2021 change March 31, 2021
Net sales 85,272,603$   (17,916,676)$   67,355,927$
Operating expenses 60,259,078   (12,661,070)   47,598,008
Net earnings 9,831,793   (2,065,764)   7,766,030
Comprehensive earnings 1,733,399   4,670,523   6,403,922

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the three months ended March
31, 2021, consolidated statements of cash flows:

Previously reported in Reported in
CAD Presentation currency USD

March 31, 2021 change March 31, 2021
Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities 19,559,571$   (4,133,655)$   15,425,916$
Investing activities 1,267,617   (391,924)   875,693
Financing activities (10,205,835)   2,163,918   (8,041,917)

The change in presentation currency resulted in the following impact on the three months ended March
31, 2021, basic and diluted earnings per share:

Previously reported Reported in
in CAD Presentaion currency USD

March 31, 2021 change March 31, 2021
0.327$   (0.069)$   0.258$
0.324   (0.068)   0.256

12

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND PRE-NEED RECEIVABLES

March 31, December 31,
2022 2021

(Restated, Measurement
Period Adjustment-see

Note 7), (Note 4)

Accounts receivable 18,831,962$   17,965,513$
Pre-need receivables, current portion 29,249,907   29,510,544
Pre-need receivables, net of current portion 62,496,136   62,538,477
Total 110,578,005$   110,014,534$

[…]

Cemetery lots 35,415,245   35,409,510
Crypts and niches 33,997,598   35,328,230
Construction in progress 7,908,847   7,414,554

Total 81,509,662   82,113,815
Current portion 10,667,755   9,655,131

Non-current portion 70,841,907$   72,458,684$

There were no inventory write-downs in either period.

13

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021

7.   BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Acquisitions completed in fiscal 2021

The Company has restated the comparative figures in the consolidated statement of financial position based
on the measurement period adjustments related to the purchase price allocations for the acquisitions of
Williams Businesses, Mississippi Businesses, Pugh, Smith Businesses and Ingram, described below. The
following table summarizes the effects of the change on the line items of the consolidated statement of
financial position for the year ended December 31, 2021.

December 31, December 31,
2021 2021

As previously stated Adjustments As restated
Pre-need receivables, net of current portion 62,415,463$   123,014$   62,538,477$
Land held for development 26,442,099   55,000   26,497,099
Property and equipment 225,080,851   390,831   225,471,682
Goodwill and intangibles 409,008,075   (129,075)   408,879,000
Deferred commission 28,452,317   (46,689)   28,405,628
Prepaid expenses and other assets 5,569,640   339,029   5,908,669
Lease liabilities, net of current portion (3,453,321)   (222,667)   (3,675,988)
Deferred tax liabilities (12,777,195)   108,796   (12,668,399)
Deferred revenue (157,456,376)   (618,240)   (158,074,616)
Total 583,281,553$   (0)$   583,281,553$

The following table summarizes the statement of financial position impact on the acquisition date of the
Company’s business combinations that occurred in the year ended December 31, 2021:

14

PARK LAWN CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021

7.   BUSINESS COMBINATIONS – continued

Preliminary Preliminary
Other Mississippi Businesses Total

(Note 4)
Assets acquired:
Cash 125,186$   610,413$   735,599$
Accounts receivable 264,324   323,761   588,085
Pre-need receivables 654,100   216,085   870,185
Inventories 4,341,662   363,604   4,705,266
Land held for development 3,645,000   556,773   4,201,773
Property and equipment 30,128,764   13,945,287   44,074,051
Care and maintenance trust fund investments 8,841,504   631,160   9,472,664
Pre-need merchandise and service trust fund
investments 9,887,794   4,051,900   13,939,694
Goodwill 48,376,204   14,871,252   63,247,456
Intangibles 10,280,527   4,015,000   14,295,527
Deferred commissions 268,329   -   268,329
Prepaid expenses and other assets -   143,593   143,593
Total assets 116,813,394$   39,728,827$   156,542,221$

Liabilities assumed:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 39,419$   307,158$   346,577$
Lease liabilities 62,169   222,667   284,836
Deferred tax liabilities 216,043   1,345,272   1,561,315
Deferred revenue 4,400,323   864,846   5,265,169
Care and maintenance trusts' corpus 8,841,504   631,160   9,472,664
Deferred pre-need receipts held in trust 9,887,794   4,051,900   13,939,694

23,447,252   7,423,002   30,870,254
Fair value of consideration transferred:
Cash consideration 87,715,209   32,451,310   120,166,519
Deferred cash consideration 5,650,933   -   5,650,933
Working capital -   (145,485)   (145,485)

93,366,142   32,305,825   125,671,967

Total liabilities and considerations 116,813,394$   39,728,827$   156,542,221$

(i) On April 1, 2021 the Company completed the acquisition of Wichmann Funeral Home &

Crematory, Inc., BDB Company LLP and 312 Milwaukee Street, LLC in Appleton, Menasha,
Kaukauna and Kimberly, Wisconsin (collectively the “Wichmann Businesses”). The Wichmann
Businesses consist of five funeral homes and one cremation business in the Madison area.

(ii) On April 22, 2021 the Company completed the acquisition of the assets of West Funeral Home,
Inc., West Monument Company and Cemetery, Inc. and Sky View Memorial Park, Inc., in
Asheville and Weaverville, North Carolina (collectively the “West Businesses”). The West